RESOLUTION #83-18 – AUTHORIZATION TO PAY THE AUDITED VOUCHERS

BE IT RESOLVED, hereby authorizing the Supervisor to pay the following audited vouchers:

General, claim # _____ in the amount of \$ _____ Highway, claim # _____ in the amount of \$ _____ Sewer, claim # _____ in the amount of \$ _____ Hall Lighting, claim # _____ in the amount of \$ _____ Stanley Lighting, claim # _____ in the amount of \$ _____ Seneca Castle Lighting, claim # _____ in the amount of \$ _____ Water, claim # ______ in the amount of \$ _____ Trust & Agency, claim # ______ in the amount of \$ _____

RESOLUTION #84 -18: ADOPTION OF TOWN OF SENECA SEXUAL HARASSMENT POLICY

WHEREAS, New York State has recently passed regulation requiring employers to adopt a sexual harassment prevention policy and training program beginning in October 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Seneca would like to establish a policy to guide employees; and

WHEREAS, a draft Sexual Harassment Policy for All Employers in New York State has been presented for review; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Town Board of the Town of Seneca hereby adopts the Sexual Harassment Policy for All Employers in New York State; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Town of Seneca Sexual Harassment Policy shall be reviewed annually by the Town Board.

RESOLUTION #85 -18: ADOPTION OF TOWN OF SENECA RABIES PROTECTION POLICY

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Seneca wishes to establish a policy to guide and protect employees responsible for removing animal carcasses from the roadway; and

WHEREAS, the Empire Safety & Consulting Inc. Rabies Protection Policy and Plan/Handling Animal Carcasses has been presented for review; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Town Board of the Town of Seneca hereby adopts the Rabies Protection Policy and Plan/Handling Animal Carcasses; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Rabies Protection Policy and Plan/Handling Animal Carcasses shall be reviewed annually by the Town Board.

RESOLUTION #86 -18: ADOPTION OF TOWN OF SENECA SILICA EXPOSURE CONTROL POLICY

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Seneca wishes to establish a policy to guide and protect employees from overexposure to respirable crystalline silica and to comply with applicable industry standards for silica; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Seneca Highway & Water Department Silica Exposure Control Plan has been presented for review; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Town Board of the Town of Seneca hereby adopts the Town of Seneca Highway & Water Department Silica Exposure Control Plan; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Town of Seneca Highway & Water Department Silica Exposure Control Plan shall be reviewed annually by the Town Board.

RESOLUTION #-18: SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING ON AN AMENDMENT TO TOWN ZONING MAP; AND SEQR INTENT TO DECLARE LEAD AGENCY

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Seneca (herein after referred to as "Town Board") is considering a Local Law to the would amend the Town of Seneca zoning map; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Seneca Planning Board and Agricultural Committee have reviewed the proposed Local Law and recommend adoption by the Town Board; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board would like to hear from residents about the proposed Local Law; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board wishes to refer the proposed Local Law to the Ontario County Planning Board; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board intends to determine said proposed Local Law is classified as an administrative change that is a Type II action requiring no further review under SEQR; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board, being the only involved agency, intends to declare itself as the Lead Agency on the proposed action; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Town Board of the Town of Seneca hereby establishes a public hearing for the proposed Local Law to be held on November 20, 2018 at 7:30 PM at the Seneca Town Hall located at 3675 Flint Road Stanley, NY 14561 in the meeting room; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Town Board directs the Code Enforcement Officer to refer the proposed Local Law to the Ontario County Planning Board for review and comment; and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, the Town Clerk is directed to provide notice of said public hearing.